

SC No. 216/2019
State Vs. Sankar Yadav @Munna Yadav And Ors
FIR No.99 /2019
PS Shastri Park

01.06.2022

Present: Sh. Ajit Kr. Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Manoj and Shankar Yadav are absent.
Accused Akash @ Illu is produced from J/C.

Process under section 82 Cr.P.C has been executed against accused Shankar Yadav.

One letter has been received by this court sent by Satender Kumar Verma, advocate that no such person in this name is residing at the given address. However, address of accused mentioned in the process was last known address at which process has been affixed or executed.

Perusal of file shows that process has been executed by the official of rank of ASI, whereas it ought to be executed any police official not below the rank of Sub Inspector.

Issue fresh process u/s.82 Cr. P.C against accused Shankar Yadav to be executed through SHO concerned for next date of hearing.

SHO concerned is directed to execute this process through the officer not below the rank of Sub Inspector.

NBW issued against Manoj received executed with report that he is lying in J/C in FIR No.79/2022, PS Welcome, Delhi.

Issue production warrant against accused Manoj for next date of hearing.

Put up on 02.08.2022.

(Devender Kumar)
ASJ-02(NE), KKD/Delhi
01.06.2022