

19.01.2023

Present: Sh. Ajit Kumar Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shankar is absent.
Accused Manoj is present on court bail with Ld.
Counsel.
Proceedings against accused Akash @ Illu already stand
abated.

1. Process under section 82 Cr. P.C was ordered to be issued against accused Shankar Yadav. It was specifically directed that process u/s. 82 Cr. P.C was to be executed through the IO of this case but despite directions, it is not done so.

2. Issue notice to SHO concerned to appear in person as to why process u/s.82 Cr.P.C was not got executed through IO concerned and also issue notice to IO/SI Mahender Singh to appear in person on next date of hearing to convey if address of accused Shankar Yadav was verified prior to filing of charge-sheet.

3. Sh. Chetan Kumar Pal, Ld. Counsel has appeared on behalf of the bank from where surety(wife of accused Shankar Yadav) got prepared FDR in the sum of Rs.15,000/-. Surety amount of Rs.15,000/-has been deposited vide receipt No.0842594. Surety accordingly stands discharged

4. Ld. Counsel for bank concerned requires copy of this order for banker's purpose. It is directed to the bank concerned that remaining amount of the FDR, if any, may be remitted to surety, if requested by her.

5. Put up for further proceedings on 28.02.2023.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
19.01.2023