

18.05.2023

Present: Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Manoj absent.
Insp. Pramod Gupta, the then SHO and IO/ASI
Mahender Singh both are present.

1. On being inquired, IO submits that he had not verified the address of the accused Sankar Yadav @ Munna. This accused has absconded and S. 82 CrPC process was ordered to be issued. The process was issued at the address of accused in Ganga Vihar.

2. IO has wrongly mentioned in the charge sheet the address of accused as 3513, Gali No. 1, Ganga Vihar, Gonda, Delhi, whereas the correct address mentioned on the arrest memo is 35/3, Gali No. 1, Gangotri Vihar, K-Block, Gonda, Delhi.

3. IO is not able to give any plausible reason as to why he has not verified the address of the accused and as to why he had mentioned his wrong address in the charge sheet.

IO has tendered apology for the said lapses on his part.

4. I note that when the process was issued at the wrong address of the accused, an application was received from an advocate that the process server has visited the address of accused and has pasted the process at his address, whereas no such person named Sankar Yadav @ Munna has ever resided in his house.

5. Issue fresh 82 CrpC against accused Sankar Yadav @ Munna through concerned IO for next date of hearing.

6. Let NBWs be issued against accused Manoj and notice to his surety through concerned IO for next date of hearing.

IO shall remain present on the next date of hearing.

Put up for further proceedings on **24.07.2023**.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
18.05.2023

At 12:00 PM.

At this stage, accused Manoj has appeared with his counsel and the warrants be not issued against him.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
18.05.2023