

SC No.216/2019
State Vs.Shankar Yadav @ Munna
Yadav And Ors
FIR No. 99 /2019
PS Shastri Park

04.08.2023

- Present: Sh. Vikas Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Manoj is present on bail.
Accused Shankar Yadav is absent.
Proceedings against accused Akash @ Illu already stand abated.
1. IO/ASI Mahendra Singh has appeared and submitted that he has found out the second address of the accused Shankar Yadav from the dossier cell and visited there. Address is **Roshan Ka makanm Ration Wali Gali No.1, Bhajanpura, D-Block, Delhi**. There he met the house owner Roshan, who stated that he did not know any person with the name of Shankar Yadav @ Munna. IO has also attempted to obtain the address of the accused from SI Sandeep(who is the IO of FIR wherein the accused disclosed the commission of the present offence) who was previously posted in PS Usmanpur and now in traffic. SI Sandeep told him that he had the same address of the accused as in the present case. He did not have any alternative address.
 2. Record shows that accused Shankar Yadav @ Munna was earlier appearing in this case through custody and thereafter he jumped the bail granted to him.
 3. It was the duty of the accused to furnish his correct address. Surety was his wife and she was also required to furnish correct address of herself and accused.
 4. In the personal bond, the following address of accused Shankar Yadav has been mentioned:-

Shankar Yadav S/o. Sh Rajan Yadav
R/o. 35/3, K Block, Gangotri, Vihar,
Ghonda, Delhi.

5. Process was also sent at that address and it was reported that no such person with the name of Shankar Yadav @ Munna had ever resided at that address.
6. Accordingly, I am satisfied that accused Shankar Yadav @ Munna is deliberately evading the process of law, has absconded and is concealing himself so that no process could be executed to ensure his presence before this court.
7. It appears that accused and his surety have deliberately furnished wrong address. Accordingly, proclamation issued under section 82 Cr. P.C has been received duly published. Therefore, he is declared proclaimed offender.
8. Intimation be sent to SHO concerned to make efforts to apprehend this offender and produce him before this court. Copy of this order be sent to SHO concerned for necessary compliance.
9. Co-accused Manoj submits that he is not having any counsel. Accordingly, he is referred to DLSA, North East, KKD Courts, Delhi.
10. Put up for arguments on charge on 29.08.23.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
04.08.2023