

SC No. 216/2019
State Vs. Sankar Yadav @ Munna
Yadav And Ors
FIR No. 99 /2019
PS Shastri Park

01.11.2023

Present: Sh. Vikash Kumar, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Accused Shankar Yadav is PO.

Proceedings against accused Akash @ Illu have already abated.

1. Accused Manoj is absent. Previously also, he was absent. Accordingly, NBW was ordered to be issued against him. NBW issued against the accused Manoj received back unexecuted with report that he is a drug addict who used to wander from one place to another. Process server had visited at the given address of accused Manoj where his brother met him. Accused Manoj was not available there. I am satisfied that accused is concealing himself to evade from legal process. Accordingly, process under section 82 Cr.PC be issued against him through the police officer not below the rank of Sub Inspector.

2. Surety is his wife and she has been served through her *devar* but she is absent. Accordingly, attachment warrant for surety amount be issued against the surety to be executed through SHO concerned for the next date of hearing.

3. Put up on 19.12.2023.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
01.11.2023