

SC 216/2019
State Vs. Sankar Yadav @Munna Yadav And Ors
FIR no. 99 /2019
PS Shastri Park

06.02.2024

Present: Sh. Harvinder Kumar Nar, Ld. APP for the State.
Accused Sankar Yadav is PO vide order dated 04.08.2023.
Proceedings against accused Akash @ Illu have stood
abated vide order dated 04.11.2022.
Accused Manoj produced from JC.
Surety Priyanka Bharti of accused Manoj is absent.

It is submitted by the accused Manoj that he has been lodged in custody for last about 4-5 months in another FIR.

Perusal of the record shows that accused Manoj had not been appearing since 29.08.2023, and on the said date NBWs were issued against him. However, the said NBW returned unexecuted and vide order dt. 01.11.2023, process u/s 82 Cr.P.C was directed to be issued against accused Manoj.

On 11.01.2024, surety Priyanka Bharti of accused Manoj appeared and informed the Court that accused Manoj is lodged in custody in some other case and moved an application for issuance of production warrants against accused Manoj.

In these circumstances, process u/s 82 Cr.P.C against accused Manoj is hereby recalled. Accused Manoj is taken into custody in the present case. The bail bonds of accused Manoj are cancelled and his surety stands discharged. Endorsement, if any be cancelled and documents, if any, of the surety be returned.

Perusal of the record shows that no counsel for accused Manoj has been appearing for last many dates. Accordingly, remand lawyer of this Court Ms. Bornali Singh be informed about the present

-2-

case and to represent the accused for the NDOH.

Put up for consideration on charge on **23.02.2024**.

(Ankita Lal)
ASJ /(FTC)N.E. KKD, Delhi
06.02.2024