

SC 216/2019
STATE Vs. SANKAR YADAV @MUNNA YADAV AND ORS
FIR No. 99/2019
(Shastri Park)

25.09.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Shankar is produced from JC.
Ld. Counsel for the accused.

Arguments heard on the point of charge.

The complaint was filed by the complainant Kunal whereby mentioning that on 08.03.2019 at about 11.30 pm at Signature Bridge, near tower, way of Khajuri Chowk to outer ring road, Shastri Park, accused Shankar Yadav alongwith his co-associate committed robbery of mobile phone i.e. Samsung J7 Next Golden colour from the possession of complainant and after robbery, they threw the complainant from the railing of the signature bridge. **Hence, prima facie case is made out against the accused Shankar Yadav under section 392/307/34 IPC.**

Further, accused Shankar Yadav at the time of committing the robbery, accused attempted to cause death of the complainant Sh. Kunal. **Hence, prima facie case is made out against the accused Shankar yadav under section 397 IPC.**

Further, vide order dated 04.08.2023, accused Shankar Yadav failed to appear within the stipulated time mentioned in the process under Section 82 of Cr.P.C. issued by this Court and was decared proclaimed offender. **Hence, prima facie case is made out againt the accused Shankar yadav under section 174A IPC.**

Charge has been framed against the accused under Section 174A/307/392/397/34 of IPC to which accused person pleaded not guilty and claimed trial.

Let complainant be summoned for the NDOH. IO and MHC(M) alongwith case property be also summoned for NDOH.

Put up for PE on **31.10.2025**.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
25.09.2025/nk